INFLUENCE OF OXIDATION AND NITROGEN TREATMENT ON
ACTIVATED CARBON FOR C02ADSORPTION

Teerapat Surin

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University and Institut Francais du Pétrole
2014

TW Toyn?



Thesis Title: Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treatment on Activated
Carbon for CO: Adsorption

Bv: Teerapat Surin

Program: Petroleum Technology

Thesis Advisors: Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Science.

J

........................ College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee;

Y LTS

(Assoc. Prof. Paisan Kongkachuichay)

% 00E2-



ABSTRACT

5573035063:  Petroleum Technology Program
Teerapat Surin: Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treatment on
Activated Carbon for CO2Adsorption.
Thesis Advisor: Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok 93 pp.

Keywords: Activated carbon/ Adsorption/ O xidation

Carbon dioxide (CQ2) is the most influential greenhouse gas causing a rise
in global surface temperature. The technique for capturing CO2 from post combus-
tion flue gases, namely adsorption, is considered to be a promising technique. Acti-
vated carbon (AC) was modified by oxidation in nitric acid and impregnation with
branched polyethylenimine (PEI). Oxygen functional groups obtained by oxidation
can increase CO2 adsorption performance by electron donating that participates in
electrostatic interactions with CO2. Incorporation of nitrogen functional groups can
increase the interaction between CO2 as Lewis acid, and nitrogen functionalized
compounds, as Lewis base. The effect of the modification steps were studied to un-
derstand differences in surface properties by employing X-Ray photoelectron spec-
troscopy (XPS). The results of impregnation with branched PEI showed that in spite
of the increasing in the amount of nitrogen incorporated into activated carbon, the
adsorption capacity of impregnated samples was lower than the untreated AC. fur-
thermore, branched PEI was impregnated on oxidized AC, and their CO2 adsorption
capacity was slightly higher than the PEI impregnated only samples; however, they
still gave lower CO02 adsorption capacity than the untreated AC due to the pore
blocking effect. On the other hands, the oxidized only samples gave a higher adsorp-
tion capacity as compared to an untreated AC because the presence of more acid
functionalities, such as carbonyl and carboxyl on their surface, could promote the
CO2adsorption. Interms of regeneration, both untreated AC and oxidized only sam-
ples were easily regenerated, whereas all PEIl impregnated samples were regenerated
slower due to their chemisorption process.



(Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treat-
ment on Activated Carbon for CO2 Adsorption)
93



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, [ would like to express my deepest appreciation to my advisor,
Dr. Uthaipom Suriyapraphadilok for her helpful, encouragement, and understanding
throughout this research. Fier support contributed significantly to inspire and main-
tain my enthusiasm throughout the whole period.

| would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit and Assoc. Prof.
Paisan Kongkachuichay for kindly serving on my thesis committee. Their sincere
suggestions are definitely imperative for accomplishing my thesis.

This thesis work is funded by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College,
Chulalongkorn University; The Center of Excellence on Petrochemicals and M ateri-
als Technology, Thailand. Furthermore, | would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Pramoch
Rangsunvigit for funding support from Ratchadaphiseksomphot Endowment Fund of
Chulalongkorn University (RES560530021-CC).

| would like to thank the Carbokarn CO., Ltd. for the support of activated
carbon.

My gratitude is also extended to all staffs of The Petroleum and Petrochem -
ical College, Chulalongkorn University, for their kind assistance and cooperation.

Finally, Iwould really like to express my sincere gratitude to my whole fami-
ly, especially my parents.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Title page i
Abstract (in English) i
Abstract (in Thai) v
Acknowledgements - v
Table of Contents Vi
Listof Tables X
Listof Figures X
CHAPTER
I INTRODUCTION 1!
I THEORETICAL BACKGRONUD
AND LITERATURE REVIEW 3
2.1 Greenhouse Gas 3
2.2 Carbon Dioxide 3
2.3 Carbon Capture and Storage 5
2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture 6
2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion CO2Removal 6'
2.3.3 Post-comhbustion Capture - 1-
2.4 C.02Capture Techniques 7
241 Chemisorption 9
2.4.2 Physisorption 9
2.5 Adsorbent 10
2.6 Surface Properties of Carbon M aterials 12
2.7 Activation of Carbon M aterials 13
2.8 Surface Treatment 16
2.8.1 Nitrogen Functional Groups 16

2.8.2 Oxygen Functional Groups 21



CHAPTER

2.9 Adsorption Measurement Techniques
2.9.1 Gravimetric Technique
2.9.2 Volume Differential Pressure Technique

2.9.3 Pressure Decay Technique ~

EXPERIMENTAL

3.1 Materials and Chemicals
3.2 Experimental Procedures
3.2.1 Surface Treatment
3.2.2 Characteristic and Analysis of the Adsorbent

3.2.3 Adsorption and Desorption Measurement

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Characterization of Adsorbents
411 BET Surface Area Analysis
4.1.2 Thermal Stability
4.1.3 Surface Chemistry Analysis
4.2 Effectof PEI Loaded on CO2Adsorption Performance
4.3 Effectof Duration of an Oxidative Treatment on CO2
Adsorption Performance
4.4 Effectof Concentration ofan Oxidative Treatment on
CO2Adsorption Performance
4.5 Effect of Oxidation before Impregnation
4.6 Effectof Treated Methods to the Regeneration Process

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions

vil

PAGE

23
23
23
24

27

27
27
27
28
29

30

30
30
31
37
44

48
50
52

54

59
59



CHAPTER

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES,

Appendix A Calculation for M olar concentration of
Nitric Acid

Appendix B Pore Size Distribution Calculated by
Horvath Kawazoe (HK)

Appendix C The Deconvolution 0f Cls XPS spectra

Appendix D The Deconvalution of 0Is XPS spectra

Appendix E The Deconvolution o fN Is XPS spectra

CURRICULUM VITAE

vin

PAGE
60
61
65
65
66
72
78

84

93



TABLE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

Properties of carbon dioxide

Annual energy-related CO2emitters for the year 2009
Comparison between chemisorption and physisorption

The classification of pore size

Summary ofthe previous work for various activation techniques
Summary ofthe previous work used amine based solution
Surface area, pore volume and average pore diameter analysis
Ultimate analysis

Results of the XPS spectra

The comparison of surface area, pore volume and pore size
ofthe starting materials

The summarization of CO2adsorption capacity wt%

(mmollg sorbent) ofeach adsorbents

The percentage of regeneration process

PAGE

10
1

20
31
27
41

47

53
58



LIST OF FIGURES
FIGURE
2.1 United States Greenhouse gas emissions in 2010.
2.2 World CO2Emission by fuel from 1971 to 2010.
2.3 Pre-combustion CO2removal.
2.4 Oxy-fuel combustion CO2removal.
2.5 Post-combustion CO2removal.
2.6  Typesofisotherm.
2.7 Activated carbon structure.
2.8 Acidic and basic surface functionalities on a carbon material.
2.9 Types of nitrogen functional groups: (a) pyrrole,
(b) primary amine, (c) secondary amine, (d) pyridine,
(e) imine, (f) tertiary amine, (g) nitro, (h) nitroso, (i) amide,
(j) pyridine, (k) pyridine-N-oxide, (1) quaternary nitrogen.
2.10  Possible reaction mechanism.
2,11 Adsorption/desorption profile which has an effect
ofthe PEG loading.
2,12 Surface oxygen containing groups on carbon material.
2.13  Schematic of the volumetric differential pressureTiydrogen
adsorption apparatus.
2.14  Schematic of the dual-chamber variation of the pressure
decay experiment.
4.1 TG thermogram of AC in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow
at a heating rate of 10 °c/min.
4.2 TG thermogram of branched PEI in 100 mI/min ofN 2 flow
at a heating rate of 10 c/min,
4.3 TG thermogram of 10/AC in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow

at a heating rate of 10 c/min,

PAGE

oo B~ w

1
12

17
18

20
22

24

25

32

32

33



FIGURE

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

413

4.14
4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram
at a heating rate
TG thermogram

at a heating rate

0f20/AC in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow
of 10 c/min.

0f 30/AC in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow
of 10 c/min.

ofox/10/1 in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow
of 10 °c/min.

ofox/10/4 in 100 ml/min of N2 flow
of 10 °c/min.

of OX/10/8 in 100 ml/min ofN 2 flow
of 10 c/min.

of OX/15/8 in 100 mI/min o fN 2 flow
of 10 °c/min.

of 10/0X/10/8 in 100 mI/min ofN 2 flow

of 10 °c/min.

Effect of impregnating methods employed for nitrogen

introduction on adsorbent.

FTIR spectraofpure polyethylenimine.

SEM micrograph ofactivated carbon.

SEM micrograph of sample 30/AC.
SEM micrograph of sample O X/10/8.

Isotherms (40 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the series

of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.

Isotherms (75 C) adsorption/desorption profile ofthe series

of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.

Isotherms (110 C) adsorption/desorption profile of the series

of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.

Molecular structure of polyethylenimine;
(a) linear, (b) branched.

Xl

PAGE

33

34

4

3

35

36

n 36

38
39
43
44
44

45

46

46

47



Xl

FIGURE PAGE

4.20 lIsotherms (40 °C) adsorption/desorption profde of the samples

by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid. 49
421  lsotherms (75 C) adsorption/desorption profde of the samples

by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid. 49
4.22  lsotherms (100 C) adsorption/desorption profde of the samples

by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid. 50
4.23  lIsotherms (40 C) adsorption/desorption profde of the samples

by oxidative treatment in various concentration. 51
4.24  lsotherms (75 C) adsorption/desorption profde ofthe samples

by oxidative treatment in various concentration. 51
4.25 Isotherms (110 °C) adsorption/desorption profde of the samples

by oxidative treatment in various concentration. 52
4.26  Isotherms (75 °C) adsorption/desorption profde of

the impregnated samples with and without oxidation. 52
4.27 Desorption profdes of the series of samples by impregnation

with various wt% of PEI measured at 40 c. 54
4.28 Desorption profdes of the series of samples by impregnation

with various wt% of PEI measured at 75 OC. 55
4.29 Desorption profdes of the series of samples by impregnation

with various wt% of PEl measured at 110 c. 55
4.30 Desorption profdes of the samples by oxidative treatment

measured at 40 c. 56
431 Desorption profdes of the samples by oxidative treatment

measured at 75 ¢. 56
4,32  Desorption profdes of the samples by oxidative treatment

measured at 110 °c. 57
Bl  Nitrogen isotherm of AC. 66
B2  Nitrogen isotherm of 10/AC. 66



XII

FIGURE PAGE
B3 Nitrogen isotherm of 20/AC. 67
B4 Nitrogen isotherm of 30/AC. 67
B5 Nitrogen isotherm of O X/5/8. 68
B6 Nitrogen isotherm of O X/I0/1. 68
B7 Nitrogen isothernrof O X/10/4. 69
B8 Nitrogen isotherm ofOX/]UB 69
B9 Nitrogen isotherm of O X/15/8. 70
BIO  Nitrogen isotherm of 10/0X/5 70
BIl  Nitrogen isotherm of ]O/OX/|0'8 71
B12  Nitrogen isotherm of lo/OX/15/8. 11
Cl Pore size distribution of AC. 72
C2 Pore size distribution of 10/AC. 12
C3 Pore size distribution of 20/AC. 73
C4 Pore size distribution of O X/5 73
CS Pore size distribution of OX/].OI]. 14
Co Pore size distribution of O X/10/4. 4
C7 Pore size distribution of O X /10/8. 75
C8 Pore size distribution of O X/15/8. 75
C9 Pore size distribution of 10/0 X /5 76
CIO  Pore size distribution of ]O/OX/|08 76
CIl Pore size distribution of 10/0X /15/8. 7
D1 Cl XPS spectraofAC. 78
D2 Ci xps spectra of 10/AC. 8
D3 Cls XPS spectraof 20/AC. 79
D4 Cls XPS spectraof 30/AC. 79
D5 Cls XPS spectraof 0X/5/8. 80
D6 C]. )@spectra ofOX/lOl 80
D7 Cl XPS spectra ofOX/lO/4. 81
D8 Cls XPS spectraof OX/I0/8: 81

DI Cls XPS spectraof 0X/15/8. 82



FIGURE

DIO Cls XPS
DIl Cls XPS
D12 Cls XPS
El Ols XPS
E2 01s XPS
E3 01 XPS
E4 Ols XPS
ES Ols XPS
E6 0ls XPS
E7 Ols XPS
E8 Ols XPS
E9 Ols XPS
EIO Ols XPS
EIl Ols XPS
E12  Cls XPS
Fl NISXPS
F2 N1 XPS
F3 N1 XPS
F4 Nls XPS
F5 NIsXPS
F6 NISXPS

spectra of 10/0X/5/8.

spectra of 10/0X/10/8.
spectra of 10/0X/ls/s.

spectra of AC.
spectra of 10/AC.
spectra of 20/AC.
spectra 0f30/AC.
spectra of O X /5/8.
spectra of 0X/10/1.
spectra of 0X/los,
spectra of 0X/10/8.
spectra of 0X/1 518,
spectra of 10/0X/5/8.
spectraof 10

spectraof 10/AC.
spectra 0f 20/AC.
spectra 0f 30/AC.
spectra of 10/0X/5/8.

spectra of 10/ox/l oss.
spectra of 10/0X/15/8.

[ox/loss.
spectra of 10/0x/ls1s.

XIV

PAGE

82
83
83
84
84
85
85
86
86
87
87
88
88
89
89
90
90
91
91
92 -
92-



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



