INFLUENCE OF OXIDATION AND NITROGEN TREATMENT ON ACTIVATED CARBON FOR CO_2 ADSORPTION

Teerapat Surin

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University and Institut Français du Pétrole
2014

Thesis Title:

Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treatment on Activated

Carbon for CO₂ Adsorption

By:

Teerapat Surin

Program:

Petroleum Technology

Thesis Advisors:

Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

..... College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok)

(Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit)

(Assoc. Prof. Paisan Kongkachuichay)

ABSTRACT

5573035063: Petroleum Technology Program

Teerapat Surin: Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treatment on

Activated Carbon for CO₂ Adsorption.

Thesis Advisor: Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok 93 pp.

Keywords: Activated carbon/ Adsorption/ Oxidation

Carbon dioxide (CO₂) is the most influential greenhouse gas causing a rise in global surface temperature. The technique for capturing CO2 from post combustion flue gases, namely adsorption, is considered to be a promising technique. Activated carbon (AC) was modified by oxidation in nitric acid and impregnation with branched polyethylenimine (PEI). Oxygen functional groups obtained by oxidation can increase CO₂ adsorption performance by electron donating that participates in electrostatic interactions with CO₂. Incorporation of nitrogen functional groups can increase the interaction between CO₂, as Lewis acid, and nitrogen functionalized compounds, as Lewis base. The effect of the modification steps were studied to understand differences in surface properties by employing X-Ray photoelectron spectroscopy (XPS). The results of impregnation with branched PEI showed that in spite of the increasing in the amount of nitrogen incorporated into activated carbon, the adsorption capacity of impregnated samples was lower than the untreated AC. Furthermore, branched PEI was impregnated on oxidized AC, and their CO₂ adsorption capacity was slightly higher than the PEI impregnated only samples; however, they still gave lower CO₂ adsorption capacity than the untreated AC due to the pore blocking effect. On the other hands, the oxidized only samples gave a higher adsorption capacity as compared to an untreated AC because the presence of more acid functionalities, such as carbonyl and carboxyl on their surface, could promote the CO₂ adsorption. In terms of regeneration, both untreated AC and oxidized only samples were easily regenerated, whereas all PEI impregnated samples were regenerated slower due to their chemisorption process.

บทคัดย่อ

ธรภัทร สุรินทร์ : อิทธิพลของการออกซิเคชันและการเติมหมู่ในโตรเจนบนถ่านกัมมันต์ สำหรับการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนใคออกไซด์ (Influence of Oxidation and Nitrogen Treatment on Activated Carbon for ${\rm CO_2}$ Adsorption) อ.ที่ปรึกษา : คร. อุทัยพร สุริยประภาคิลก 93 หน้า

ก๊าซคาร์บอนไดออกไซด์เป็นหนึ่งในก๊าซเรือนกระจกที่ส่งผลต่อกระทบต่อการเพิ่มขึ้น ของอุณหภูมิพื้นผิวโลก จึงจำเป็นต้องจำกัดการปล่อยก๊าซคาร์บอนออกไซค์สู่ชั้นบรรยากาศโดย กระบวนการคูดซับด้วยถ่านกัมมันต์ ซึ่งประสิทธิภาพของการคูดซับสามารถทำให้เพิ่มขึ้นได้โดย การปรับปรุงคุณสมบัติของพื้นผิวถ่านกัมมันต์ด้วยการออกซิเดชัน และการเติมหมู่ในโตรเจนด้วย พอลิเอทิลีนอิมมีน การปรับปรุงคุณสมบัติพื้นผิวของถ่านกัมมันต์ถูกพิสูจน์เอกลักษณ์คั่วย เอกซเรย์โฟโต้อิเล็กตรอนสเปคโตรสโคปี จากผลการทคลองการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนไดออกไซค์ การเติมหมู่ในโตรเจนด้วยพอถิเอทิถีนอิมมีนลงบนถ่านกัมมันต์ที่ถูกปรับปรุงคุณสมบัติพื้นผิว สามารถดูคซับก๊าซการ์บอนไคออกไซด์ได้มากว่าการเติมหมู่ในโตรเจนลงบนถ่านกัมมันต์ที่ไม่ ผ่านการปรั้งปรุงคุณสมบัติ แต่ยังไม่สามารถปรับปรุงประสิทธิภาพของการคูคซับให้มีปริมาณการ คูคซับที่มากกว่าถ่านกัมมันต์ เนื่องจากพอลิเอทิลีนอิมมีนเคลือบลงบนพื้นผิวของถ่านกัมมันต์ ทำ ให้ความสามารถในการคูดซับทางกายภาพลดลง ในขณะที่การปรับปรุงผ่านกัมมันค์ด้วยการ ออกซิเคชันเพียงอย่างเคียว สามารถปรับปรุงความสามารถของการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนไคออกไซค์ ให้ได้ปริมาณที่มากกว่าถ่านกัมมันต์ เนื่องจากการออกซิเคชันช่วยในการเพิ่มความเป็นกรด โดยเฉพาะหมู่คาร์บอกซิลลงบนพื้นผิวของถ่านกัมมันต์ ซึ่งหมู่คาร์บอลซิลมีคุณสมบัติที่เหมาะสม ที่ช่วยในการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนได้ออกไซค์ การออกซิเคชันเพียงอย่างเดียวยังมีประสิทธิภาพสูง ในกระบวนการฟื้นฟู โดยสามารถฟื้นฟูประสิทธิภาพได้ทั้งหมด ในขณะที่การเติมหมู่ในโตรเจน ด้วยพอลิเอทิลีนอิมมีนไม่สามารถฟื้นฟูได้ทั้งหมด เนื่องจากการคูดซับทางเคมีระหว่างก๊าซ การ์บอนใดออกใชด์และพอลิเอทิลีนอิมมีน ต้องใช้พลังงานสูงในการสลายพันธะ

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my advisor, Dr. Uthaiporn Suriyapraphadilok for her helpful, encouragement, and understanding throughout this research. Her support contributed significantly to inspire and maintain my enthusiasm throughout the whole period.

I would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit and Assoc. Prof. Paisan Kongkachuichay for kindly serving on my thesis committee. Their sincere suggestions are definitely imperative for accomplishing my thesis.

This thesis work is funded by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University; The Center of Excellence on Petrochemicals and Materials Technology, Thailand. Furthermore, I would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit for funding support from Ratchadaphiseksomphot Endowment Fund of Chulalongkorn University (RES560530021-CC).

I would like to thank the Carbokarn CO., Ltd. for the support of activated carbon.

My gratitude is also extended to all staffs of The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, for their kind assistance and cooperation.

Finally, I would really like to express my sincere gratitude to my whole family, especially my parents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
Title	e page	i
Abs	tract (in English)	iii
Abs	tract (in Thai)	iv
Ack	nowledgements -	v
Tab	le of Contents	vi
List	of Tables	ix
List	of Figures	х
СНАРТЕ	CR	
I	INTRODUCTION	1 -
II	THEORETICAL BACKGRONUD	
	AND LITERATURE REVIEW	3
	2.1 Greenhouse Gas	3
	2.2 Carbon Dioxide	3
	2.3 Carbon Capture and Storage	5
	2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture	6
	2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion CO ₂ Removal	6 -
	2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture	- 7-
	2.4 CO ₂ Capture Techniques	7
	2.4.1 Chemisorption	9
	2.4.2 Physisorption	9
	2.5 Adsorbent	10
	2.6 Surface Properties of Carbon Materials	12
	2.7 Activation of Carbon Materials	13
	2.8 Surface Treatment	16
	2.8.1 Nitrogen Functional Groups	16
	2.8.2 Oxygen Functional Groups	21

CHAPTER		PAGE
	2.9 Adsorption Measurement Techniques	23
	2.9.1 Gravimetric Technique	23
	2.9.2 Volume Differential Pressure Technique	23
13	2.9.3 Pressure Decay Technique	24
III	EXPERIMENTAL	27
	3.1 Materials and Chemicals	27
	3.2 Experimental Procedures	27
	3.2.1 Surface Treatment	27
	3.2.2 Characteristic and Analysis of the Adsorbent	28
	3.2.3 Adsorption and Desorption Measurement	29
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	30
	4.1 Characterization of Adsorbents	30
	4.1.1 BET Surface Area Analysis	30
	4.1.2 Thermal Stability	31
	4.1.3 Surface Chemistry Analysis	37
	4.2 Effect of PEI Loaded on CO ₂ Adsorption Performance	44
	4.3 Effect of Duration of an Oxidative Treatment on CO ₂	
	Adsorption Performance	48
	4.4 Effect of Concentration of an Oxidative Treatment on	
	CO ₂ Adsorption Performance	50
	4.5 Effect of Oxidation before Impregnation	52
	4.6 Effect of Treated Methods to the Regeneration Process	54
V	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	59
	5.1 Conclusions	59

CHAPTER		PAGE
	5.2 Recommendations	60
	REFERENCES	61
	APPENDICES_	65
	Appendix A Calculation for Molar concentration of	
-	Nitric Acid	65
	Appendix B Pore Size Distribution Calculated by	
	Horvath Kawazoe (HK)	66
	Appendix C The Deconvolution of C1s XPS spectra	72
	Appendix D The Deconvolution of O1s XPS spectra	78
	Appendix E The Deconvolution of N1s XPS spectra	84
	CURRICULUM VITAE	93

LIST OF TABLES

ΓABLE		PAGE
2.1	Properties of carbon dioxide	4
2.2	Annual energy-related CO ₂ emitters for the year 2009	5
2.3	Comparison between chemisorption and physisorption	10
2.4	The classification of pore size	11
2.5	Summary of the previous work for various activation techniques	16
2.6	Summary of the previous work used amine based solution	20
4.1	Surface area, pore volume and average pore diameter analysis	31
4.2	Ultimate analysis	27
4.3	Results of the XPS spectra	41
4.4	The comparison of surface area, pore volume and pore size	
	of the starting materials	47
4.5	The summarization of CO ₂ adsorption capacity wt%	
	(mmol/g sorbent) of each adsorbents	53
4.6	The percentage of regeneration process	58

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
2.1	United States Greenhouse gas emissions in 2010.	3
2.2	World CO ₂ Emission by fuel from 1971 to 2010.	4
2.3	Pre-combustion CO ₂ removal.	6
2.4	Oxy-fuel combustion CO ₂ removal.	6
2.5	Post-combustion CO ₂ removal.	7
2.6	Types of isotherm.	8
2.7	Activated carbon structure.	11
2.8	Acidic and basic surface functionalities on a carbon material.	12
2.9	Types of nitrogen functional groups: (a) pyrrole,	
	(b) primary amine, (c) secondary amine, (d) pyridine,	
	(e) imine, (f) tertiary amine, (g) nitro, (h) nitroso, (i) amide,	
	(j) pyridine, (k) pyridine-N-oxide, (l) quaternary nitrogen.	17
2.10	Possible reaction mechanism.	18
2.11	Adsorption/desorption profile which has an effect	
	of the PEG loading.	20
2.12	Surface oxygen containing groups on carbon material.	22
2.13	Schematic of the volumetric differential pressure hydrogen	
	adsorption apparatus.	24
2.14	Schematic of the dual-chamber variation of the pressure	
	decay experiment.	25
4.1	TG thermogram of AC in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow	
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	32
4.2	TG thermogram of branched PEI in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow	
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	32
4.3	TG thermogram of 10/AC in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow	
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min	33

FIGURE		PAGE	
4.4	TG thermogram of 20/AC in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	33	
4.5	TG thermogram of 30/AC in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	34	
4.6	TG thermogram of OX/10/1 in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	34	
4.7	TG thermogram of OX/10/4 in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	35_	
4.8	TG thermogram of OX/10/8 in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	35	
4.9	TG thermogram of OX/15/8 in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	36	
4.10	TG thermogram of 10/OX/10/8 in 100 ml/min of N ₂ flow		
	at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.	_ 36	
4.11	Effect of impregnating methods employed for nitrogen		
	introduction on adsorbent.	38	
4.12	FTIR spectra of pure polyethylenimine.	39	
4.13	SEM micrograph of activated carbon.	43	
4.14	SEM micrograph of sample 30/AC.	44	
4.15	SEM micrograph of sample OX/10/8.	44	
4.16	Isotherms (40 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the series		
	of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.	45	
4.17	Isotherms (75 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the series		
	of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.	46	
4.18	Isotherms (110 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the series		
	of samples by impregnation with various wt% of PEI.	46	
4.19	Molecular structure of polyethylenimine;		
	(a) linear, (b) branched.	47	

FIGURE		
4.20	Isotherms (40 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	
	by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid.	49
4.21	Isotherms (75 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	
-	by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid.	49
4.22	Isotherms (100 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	
	by oxidative treatment in 10 M nitric acid.	50
4.23	Isotherms (40 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	
	by oxidative treatment in various concentration.	51
4.24	Isotherms (75 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	•
	by oxidative treatment in various concentration.	51
4.25	Isotherms (110 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of the samples	
	by oxidative treatment in various concentration.	52
4.26	Isotherms (75 °C) adsorption/desorption profile of	
	the impregnated samples with and without oxidation.	52
4.27	Desorption profiles of the series of samples by impregnation	
	with various wt% of PEI measured at 40 °C.	54
4.28	Desorption profiles of the series of samples by impregnation	
	with various wt% of PEI measured at 75 °C.	55
4.29	Desorption profiles of the series of samples by impregnation	
	with various wt% of PEI measured at 110 °C.	55
4.30	Desorption profiles of the samples by oxidative treatment	
	measured at 40 °C.	56
4.31	Desorption profiles of the samples by oxidative treatment	
	measured at 75 °C.	56
4.32	Desorption profiles of the samples by oxidative treatment	
	measured at 110 °C.	57
В1	Nitrogen isotherm of AC.	66
B2	Nitrogen isotherm of 10/AC.	66

FIGURE		PAGE		
В3	Nitrogen isotherm of 20/AC.			67
B4	Nitrogen isotherm of 30/AC.			67
B5	Nitrogen isotherm of OX/5/8.			68
B6	Nitrogen isotherm of OX/10/1.			68
B7	Nitrogen isotherm of OX/10/4.			69
B8	Nitrogen isotherm of OX/10/8.			69
B9	Nitrogen isotherm of OX/15/8.			70
B10	Nitrogen isotherm of 10/OX/5/8.			70
B11	Nitrogen isotherm of 10/OX/10/8.			71
B12	Nitrogen isotherm of 10/OX/15/8.			71
C1	Pore size distribution of AC.			72
C2	Pore size distribution of 10/AC.			72
C3	Pore size distribution of 20/AC.			73
C4	Pore size distribution of OX/5/8.			73
C5	Pore size distribution of OX/10/1.			74
C6	Pore size distribution of OX/10/4.			74
C7	Pore size distribution of OX/10/8.			75
C8	Pore size distribution of OX/15/8.			75
C9	Pore size distribution of 10/OX/5/8.			76
C10	Pore size distribution of 10/OX/10/8.		•	76
C11	Pore size distribution of 10/OX/15/8.	-	4	77
D1	C1s XPS spectra of AC.			78
D2	C1s XPS spectra of 10/AC.			78
D3	C1s XPS spectra of 20/AC.			79
D4	C1s XPS spectra of 30/AC.			79
D5	C1s XPS spectra of OX/5/8.			80
D6	C1s XPS spectra of OX/10/1.			80
D7	C1s XPS spectra of OX/10/4.			81
D8	C1s XPS spectra of OX/10/8.			81
D9	C1s XPS spectra of OX/15/8.			82

FIGURE		PAGE	
D10	C1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/5/8.		82
D11	C1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/10/8.		83
D12	C1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/15/8.		83
El	O1s XPS spectra of AC.		84
E2	O1s XPS spectra of 10/AC.		84
E3	O1s XPS spectra of 20/AC.		85
E4	O1s XPS spectra of 30/AC.		85
E5	O1s XPS spectra of OX/5/8.		86
E6	O1s XPS spectra of OX/10/1.		86
E7	O1s XPS spectra of OX/10/4.		87
E8	O1s XPS spectra of OX/10/8.		87
E9	O1s XPS spectra of OX/15/8.		88 -
E10	O1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/5/8.		88
E11	O1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/10/8.		89
E12	C1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/15/8.		89
Fl	N1s XPS spectra of 10/AC.		90
F2	N1s XPS spectra of 20/AC.		90
F3	N1s XPS spectra of 30/AC.		91
F4	N1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/5/8.		91
F5	N1s XPS spectra of 10/OX/10/8.		92 -
F6	NIs XPS spectra of 10/OX/15/8		92